
 

 

 
Date of despatch: Thursday, 13 April 2017 

 
To the Members of Slough Borough Council 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

You are summoned to attend a Meeting of the Council of this Borough which 
will be held in the The Curve - William Street, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 1XY  on  
Tuesday, 25th April, 2017 at 7.00 pm, when the business in the Agenda below is 
proposed to be transacted. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

ROGER PARKIN 
Interim Chief Executive 

 
PRAYERS 

AGENDA 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

  PAGE 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or other 
Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting must declare that interest and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Mayor will ask Members to confirm that they do not have a 
declarable interest. All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form detailing the nature 
of their interest. 

 

 

2.   To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council 
held on 31 January 2017 and 23 February 2017 
 

1 - 20 

3.   To receive the Mayor's Communications. 
 

 



 
  PAGE 

 

 

Public Questions 
 

4.   Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9. 
 

 

Recommendations of Cabinet and Committees 
[Notification of Amendments required by 10 a.m. on Monday 24th April 2017]  
 

5.   Recommendation of the Cabinet from its meeting held on 
18th April 2017 
 

21 - 100 

 • Housing Strategy  
 

 

6.   Recommendation of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
from its meeting held on 13th April 2017 
 

101 - 128 

 • Annual Scrutiny Report 2016/17 
 

 

Member Questions 
 

7.   To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10 
(as tabled). 
 

 

8.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 

 It is recommended that the Press and Public be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the item in Part 2 of 
the Agenda, as it involves information relating to an 
individual and the likely disclosure of exempt information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Authority holding the information) as 
defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (amended). 
 

 

PART II 
 

9.   Part II Minutes - 31 January 2017 129 - 130 
 

 

Press and Public 

 
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of 
a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or 
recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 

 



 
 

MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS 
 
 

At a Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at The Curve - William 
Street, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 1XY on Tuesday, 31st January, 2017 at 7.00 pm 

 
Present:-  The Worshipful the Mayor (Arvind Dhaliwal), in the chair; Councillors 

Ajaib, Anderson, Bains, Bal, Bedi, Brooker, Carter, Chahal, Chaudhry, 
Dar, Davis, Amarpreet Dhaliwal, M Holledge, N Holledge, Hussain, Mann, 
Matloob, Munawar, Nazir, Pantelic, Parmar, Plenty, Qaseem, Rana, 
Rasib, Sadiq, A Sandhu, R Sandhu, Sarfraz, Shah, Sharif, Smith, Sohal, 
Strutton, Swindlehurst, Usmani and Wright 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Cheema, Chohan, Coad and Morris 
 

48. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Bal declared that his daughter worked at Slough Borough Council  
 
Agenda item 5: Petition Ten Pin Bowling - Councillor Brooker declared that his 
daughter was employed at Salt Hill Leisure Facility and withdrew from the 
meeting during consideration of this item.   
 

49. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 29 
November 2016 and 22 December 2016.  
 
Resolved - That the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 29th November 

2016 and Part I minutes from 22nd December 2016 be approved as 
a correct record. 

 
50. To receive the Mayor's Communications.  

 
The Mayor informed the meeting that Councillor Morris had recently been 
admitted to hospital and was waiting to be transferred to the John Radcliffe 
Hospital in Oxford for surgery later that week. Members wished Councillor Morris 
best wishes for his surgery and return to better health. 
 

51. Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9.  
 
The Mayor advised that two elector questions had been received within the 
relevant time period. It was noted that the questioners were not present and a 
written copy of the replies would be forwarded to them.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



Council - 31.01.17 
 
 

52. Petition: Salt Hill Leisure Facility  - Ten Pin Bowling  
 
(Councillor Brooker left the meeting during consideration of this item)  
 
The Mayor invited Mr Whitehouse, Chief Executive of Slough Community Leisure 
(SCL) who had organised the 1518 signature petition, and Mr Ali, Trustee of SCL 
to address the meeting. 
 
Following completion of the subsequent debate,  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bal,  
Seconded by Councillor Hussain,  
 
“That no further action be taken with regard to the petition.” 
 
A prior request having been made for the record of the voting:  
 
There voted for the proposal:   
 
Councillors Ajaib, Anderson, Bal, Bedi, Carter, Chaudhry, Dar, Davis, M 
Holledge, N Holledge, Hussain, Mann, Matloob, Munawar, Nazir, Pantelic, 
Parmar, Plenty, Qaseem, Rana, Rasib, Sadiq, A.Sandhu, Sarfraz, Shah, Sharif, 
Sohal, Swindlehurst and Usmani ……………………………… …………………  29 
 
There voted against the proposal: 
 
Councillors Bains, Chahal, Amarpreet Dhaliwal, R S Sandhu, Smith, Strutton and 
Wright ………………………………………………………………………………….  7 
 
There abstained from voting: 
 
The Worshipful The Mayor, Councillor Arvind Dhaliwal  ………………………… 1 
 
Resolved – That no further action be taken with regard to the petition. 
 
(Councillor Brooker re-joined the meeting) 
 

53. Recommendations of the Cabinet from its meetings held on 19th December 
2016 and 23rd January 2017  
 
‘A’ - Proposal to Establish Housing Company Group Structure  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Ajaib,  
Seconded by Councillor Munawar,  
 

“(a) That the Cabinet decision taken on 19th December 2016 to 
establish two wholly owned subsidiary housing companies be 
noted, including the matters resolved as detailed in paragraph 6.1 
of the report. 

 

Page 2



Council - 31.01.17 
(b) That up to £3.1m of additional capital expenditure be incurred for 

Slough Homes to acquire suitable properties, which will be secured 
on property, and that £28m be allocated to Herschel Homes and 
£23.4m allocated to Slough Homes in the period to 31 March 2019 
to acquire properties as set out in the business plan.” 

 
The recommendations were put to the vote and carried by 30 votes to 7 votes 
with 1 abstention. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(a) That the Cabinet decision taken on 19th December 2016 to 
establish two wholly owned subsidiary housing companies be 
noted, including the matters resolved as detailed in paragraph 6.1 
of the report. 

 
(b) That up to £3.1m of additional capital expenditure be incurred for 

Slough Homes to acquire suitable properties, which will be secured 
on property, and that £28m be allocated to Herschel Homes and 
£23.4m allocated to Slough Homes in the period to 31 March 2019 
to acquire properties as set out in the business plan. 

 
‘B’ - Five Year Plan 2017-2021 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Munawar, 
Seconded by Councillor Hussain, 
 
“That the refresh of the Five Year Plan, attached at Appendix A to the report, be 
agreed.” 
 
The recommendation was put to the vote and carried unanimously. 
 
Resolved – That the refresh of the Five Year Plan, attached at Appendix A to 

the report, be agreed. 
 
‘C’ – Housing Revenue Account Rents & Service Charges 2017-18 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Ajaib, 
Seconded by Councillor Munawar, 
 

“(a) That Council house dwelling rents for 2017/18 to decrease by 1% 
over the 2016/17 rent with effect from Monday 3rd April 2017. This 
is in line with current government guidelines and legislation. 

 
(b) That Garage rents, heating, utility and ancillary charges to increase 

by 2.0% with effect from Monday 3rd April 2017. This is based upon 
the September RPI figure. 

 
(c) That Service charges to increase by 2.0% with effect from Monday 

3rd April 2017. This is based upon the September RPI figure. 
 

Page 3



Council - 31.01.17 
(d) That ‘other committee’ property rents to increase by an average of 

2.0% from Monday 3rd April 2017 in line with the September RPI 
figure.” 

 
The recommendations were put to the vote and carried unanimously. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(a) That Council house dwelling rents for 2017/18 to decrease by 1% 
over the 2016/17 rent with effect from Monday 3rd April 2017. This 
is in line with current government guidelines and legislation. 

 
(b) That Garage rents, heating, utility and ancillary charges to increase 

by 2.0% with effect from Monday 3rd April 2017. This is based upon 
the September RPI figure. 

 
(c) That Service charges to increase by 2.0% with effect from Monday 

3rd April 2017. This is based upon the September RPI figure. 
 
(d) That ‘other committee’ property rents to increase by an average of 

2.0% from Monday 3rd April 2017 in line with the September RPI 
figure. 

 
54. Review of Constitution  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Hussain,  
Seconded by Councillor Munawar,  
 

“(a) That the Developer’s briefings to Planning Committee Protocol as 
set out at Appendix A be approved and incorporated into the 
Constitution. 

 
(b) That the amendments to Part 5.2 of the Constitution - Code of 

Conduct for Councillors and Officers in relation to Planning and 
Licensing matters as set out in Appendix B be approved. 

 
(c) That  Part 3.6 of the Constitution – Scheme of Delegation to 

Officers – Proper Officer Functions – Public Health (Control of 
Disease) Act 1984 be amended as set out in Appendix C.” 

 
The recommendations were put to the vote and carried unanimously. 
 
Resolved –  
 

(a) That the Developer’s briefings to Planning Committee Protocol as 
set out at Appendix A be approved and incorporated into the 
Constitution. 

 
(b) That the amendments to Part 5.2 of the Constitution - Code of 

Conduct for Councillors and Officers in relation to Planning and 
Licensing matters as set out in Appendix B be approved. 

 

Page 4



Council - 31.01.17 
(c) That  Part 3.6 of the Constitution – Scheme of Delegation to 

Officers – Proper Officer Functions – Public Health (Control of 
Disease) Act 1984 be amended as set out in Appendix C. 

 
55. Appointment of Interim Head of Paid Service  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Munawar,  
Seconded by Councillor Hussain,  
 

“That Roger Parkin, Interim Chief Executive, be appointed as the Council’s 
Interim Head of Paid Services with effect from 1st February, 2017.” 
 
The recommendation was put to the vote and carried un
[...]
llot’, and 

• Encourage the Council’s Returning Officer to work with the Cabinet Office 
to ensure that Slough bids to be involved in a pilot scheme to trial 
recommendations such as piloting the use of ID in polling stations across 
Slough at the next Local Government elections in 2018.”   

 
The motion was put to the vote and carried unanimously. 
 
Resolved  -  

 

• That the Government’s announcement in December 2016 that it will 
introduce a number of measures to combat electoral fraud, in response to 
Sir Eric Pickles’ independent report ‘Securing the Ballot’, be welcomed 
and 

• That the Council’s Returning Officer be encouraged to work with the 
Cabinet Office to ensure that Slough bids to be involved in a pilot scheme 
to trial recommendations such as piloting the use of ID in polling stations 
across Slough at the next Local Government elections in 2018. 

 
(Councillor Sharif left the meeting) 

 
B) Education Funding Reductions  

 
It was moved by Councillor Hussain,  
Seconded by Councillor Brooker,  
 
“This Council opposes the governments planned £12.4 million cuts to Slough’s 
schools. Therefore the Council resolves to: 
 

• Write to the Secretary of State for Education to oppose these cuts and 
seek assurances that they will not adversely affect our children’s 
attainment; 

• Write to our local MP to ensure that the cuts facing our schools are raised 
in Parliament; 

• Write to Slough’s schools to ensure they are prepared for the level of cuts 
they face and ascertain what support they require to continue to provide 
our children with an excellent education; 

Page 6



Council - 31.01.17 

• Request the Education and Children’s Service Scrutiny Panel look into the 
cuts planned for Slough’s schools as a matter of urgency.” 

 
It was moved by Councillor Amarpreet Dhaliwal, as an amendment, 
Seconded by Councillor Bains, 

“This Council opposes the governments planned £12.4 million any funding cuts 
to Slough’s schools. Therefore the Council
[...]
the vote and carried unanimously. 

 

 

 

Page 7



Council - 31.01.17 
 

Resolved – That the Council opposes the governments planned cuts and any 
funding cuts to Slough’s schools and resolves to: 

• Write to the Secretary of State for Education to oppose these cuts and 
seek assurances that they will not adversely affect our children’s 
attainment; 

• Write to our local MPs to ensure that the cuts facing our schools are 
raised in Parliament; 

• Write to Slough’s schools to ensure they are prepared for the level of cuts 
they face and ascertain what support they require to continue to provide 
our children with an excellent education; 

• Request the Education and Children’s Service Scrutiny Panel look into the 
cuts planned for Slough’s schools as a matter of urgency. 

 
58. To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10 (as tabled).  

 
A copy of the question, and reply to the question, submitted by Councillor 
Swindlehurst was tabled.   
 

59. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved  -  That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the item in Part 2 of the Agenda, as it involves 
information relating to an individual and the likely disclosure of 
exempt information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the Authority holding the 
information) as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (amended). 

 
Chair 

 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.00 pm and closed at 9.33 pm) 

 

Page 8



 
 

MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS 
 

At the Extraordinary Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at The 
Curve - William Street, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 1XY on Thursday, 23rd February, 2017 
at 7.00 pm 

 
Present:-  The Worshipful the Mayor (Arvind Dhaliwal), in the chair; Councillors 

Ajaib, Bains, Bal, Bedi (from 7.15pm), Brooker, Carter, Chahal, Chaudhry, 
Chohan, Dar, Davis, Amarpreet Dhaliwal, M Holledge, N Holledge, 
Hussain, Matloob, Munawar, Nazir, Pantelic, Parmar, Plenty, Qaseem, 
Rana, Sadiq, A Sandhu, R Sandhu, Sarfraz, Shah, Sharif, Smith, Sohal, 
Strutton, Swindlehurst (from 7.08pm), Usmani and Wright 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Anderson, Cheema, Coad, Mann and Rasib 
 

62. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Bal declared that his daughter worked for Slough Borough Council. 
 

63. Mayor's Announcement  
 
The Mayor announced, with great sadness, that Councillor Morris had passed 
away earlier that morning. Although Councillor Morris had been unwell in recent 
weeks, this was very unexpected and sad news. The Mayor stated that 
Councillor Morris was a dedicated and committed Councillor and on behalf of the 
Council conveyed condolences to his family and friends.  
 
A number of Members paid tribute to Councillor Morris, following which a minute 
silence was held in memory of Councillor Morris.   
 

64. Revenue Budget 2017/18  
 
It was moved by Councillor Munawar, 
Seconded by Councillor Hussain, 

 
“(a)  That in pursuance of the powers conferred on the Council as the 

billing authority for its area by the Local Government Finance Acts 
(the Acts), the Council Tax for the Slough area for the year ending 
31 March 2018 is as specified below and that the Council Tax be 
levied accordingly. 
 

(b)  That it be noted that at its meeting on 19 December 2016 Cabinet 
calculated the following Tax Base amounts for the financial year 
2017/18 in accordance with Regulations made under sections 31B 
(3) and 34(4) of the Act: 

 
(i)  41,174.7 being the amount calculated by the Council, in 

accordance with Regulation 3 of the Local Authorities 

Page 9



Council - 23.02.17 
(Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 2012 (the 
Regulations) as the Council Tax Base for the whole of the 
Slough area for the year 2017/18; and 
 

(ii)  The sums below being the amounts of Council Tax Base 
  for the Parishes within Slough for 2017/18: 

 
a)  Parish
[...]
 
 
“That the Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18, as at Appendix A to the 
report, be approved.” 
 
The recommendation was put and carried and in accordance with the Local 
Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014 a 
record of the vote was taken as follows:- 
 
There voted for the recommendation:- 
 
Councillors Ajaib, Bains, Bal, Bedi, Brooker, Carter, Chahal, Chaudhry, Chohan, 
Dar, Davis, Amarpreet Dhaliwal, M Holledge, N Holledge, Hussain, Matloob, 
Munawar, Nazir, Pantelic, Parmar, Plenty, Qaseem, Rana, Sadiq, A.Sandhu, R S 
Sandhu, Sarfraz, Shah, Sharif, Smith, Sohal, Strutton,  Swindlehurst, Usmani 
and Wright …………………………………………………………………………. 35 
 
There abstained from voting: 
 
The Worshipful The Mayor, Councillor Arvind Dhaliwal  ………………………  1 
 
Resolved - That the Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18, as at Appendix A 

to the report, be approved. 
 

66. Capital Strategy 2017/23  
 
It was moved by Councillor Munawar,  
Seconded by Councillor Hussain,  
 
“(a)  That the capital strategy of £300m and the Minimum Revenue Provision be 

approved. 
 
(b)  That the Council notes the notional costs of borrowing for the capital 

programme to the revenue budget will be an increase of up to £4.2m per 
annum commencing during the period of the capital strategy to fund 
borrowing. 
 

(c)   That the principles underpinning the capital programme in paragraph 5.1.2 
and the Minimum Revenue Provision principles in section 6 be approved. 

 
(d)  That appendices A and B detailing the capital programmes (subject to 

these having approved Final Business Cases by the Capital Strategy 
Board) be approved.” 

 
The recommendation was put and carried and in accordance with the Local 
Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014 a 
record of the vote was taken as follows:- 
 
 

Page 18



Council - 23.02.17 
 
There voted for the recommendations:- 
 
Councillors Ajaib, Bal, Bedi, Brooker, Carter, Chaudhry, Chohan, Dar, Dav
[...]
lor Hussain,  
 
“(a)  That the calendar of meetings for the period May 2017 to December 2018 

attached as Appendix A be approved. 
 
(b) That the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to make amendments 

to the calendar resulting from any constitutional changes that may be 
agreed, in accordance with the provisions of the Constitution.” 

 
The recommendations were put to the vote and carried unanimously. 
 
Resolved -  
 
 (a)  That the calendar of meetings for the period May 2017 to December 2018 

attached as Appendix A be approved. 
 
(b) That the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to make amendments 

to the calendar resulting from any constitutional changes that may be 
agreed, in accordance with the provisions of the Constitution. 

 
Chair 

 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.00 pm and closed at 7.27 pm) 
 

Page 20



  

 
 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   Council  DATE:  25th April 2017 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Nick Pontone, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 875120 
     
WARD(S):   All  
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
RECOMMENDATION FROM THE CABINET FROM ITS MEETING HELD ON 18TH 
APRIL 2017 
 
HOUSING STRATEGY FOR SLOUGH 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

To consider the recommendation of the Cabinet from its meeting held on 18th April 
2017 to approve the Housing Strategy for Slough. 

 
2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

The Council is requested to resolve that the draft Housing Strategy 2016-2021, as 
at Appendix C, be approved. 

 
3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 
 

The Housing Strategy will act as the delivery mechanism to achieve a number of 
the Council’s corporate aims and is well aligned with the JSNA.  The Strategy is 
specifically aimed at delivering Outcome 4 of the new Five Year Plan: “Our 
residents will have access to good quality homes.” The Housing Strategy has been 
developed in tandem with the preparatory work for the Local Plan. 

 
3a.    S
[...]
18th 

April 2017.  Any amendments to the recommendations will be reported to Council. 
 

7. Conclusion 
 

The Housing Strategy is the main vehicle for the delivery of Outcome 4 of the 
Council’s Five Year Plan, that “Our residents will have access to good quality 
homes.” The strategy is wide-ranging in its scope and covers the range of housing 
tenures and the key Housing issues facing the people of the Borough. The Council 
intends to be proactive in providing and enabling the construction of new homes 
and in improving the Housing opportunities for the people of the Borough. 
However, successful delivery of the Strategy will also depend on the experience 
and expertise of a wide range of partners and agencies from the private, public 
and voluntary sectors working in collaboration. It is proposed that the Strategy now 
be formally approved.   
 

8. Appendices Attached   
 

‘A’ - Feedback on Housing Conference, 23 January 2017 
 
‘B’        -          Housing Strategy Consultation 
 
‘C’        - Slough Housing Strategy 
 
‘D’ - Equalities Impact Assessment 

 
9. Background Papers   
 

‘1’ - Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2020 
‘2’ - Learning Disability Plan 2016-2019 
‘3’ - Community Safety Plans 
‘4’ - Children and Young Peoples’ Plan 2015-2016 
‘5’ - Centre of Slough Strategy 2015 onwards 
‘6’ - Draft Local Plan 2016-2036 
‘7’ - Economic Development Plan for Growth 2014-2018 
‘8’ - Asset Management Plan 2014-2017 
‘9’ - Get Active Leisure Strategy 
‘10’ - Climate Change Strategy 2011-2014 

 
 

Page 28



APPENDIX A 

Feedback from the Housing Strategy Conference 

23 January 2017 

 

1. Introduction 

This was Slough Borough Council’s first Housing Strategy for a number of years.  The draft 

Housing Strategy 2016-2021 was developed through the analysis of a large number of data 

sources before going out to consultation with a range of partners, stakeholders and Council 

officers.  In order to consult as widely as possible, a conference was he
[...]
 
     
WARDS:   All 

PART I 
FOR ENDORSEMENT 

 
RECOMMENDATION OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  - ANNUAL 
SCRUTINY REPORT 2016/17 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
 That Council receives details of the Annual Scrutiny report 2016/17. 
 
2. Recommendation 

 
 That the Annual Scrutiny Report 2016/17 be endorsed.  

 
3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 
 
3.1 The Council’s decision-making and the effective scrutiny of it underpins the 

delivery of all the Joint Slough Wellbeing Strategy priorities.  The Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, alongside the 3 Scrutiny Panels combine to meet the local 
authority’s statutory requirement to provide public transparency and 
accountability, ensuring the best outcomes for the residents of Slough.   

 
3.2 The work of scrutiny also reflects the priorities of the Five Year Plan, as follows: 
 

• Slough will be an attractive place where people choose to live, work and 
visit. 

• Slough will attract, retain and grow businesses and investment to provide 
jobs and opportunities for our residents. 

• Our residents will have access to good quality homes. 

• Our people will become healthier and will manage their own health, care 
and support needs. 

• Our children and young people will have the best start in life and 
opportunities to give them positive lives   

 
3.3 Overview and Scrutiny is a process by which decision-makers are accountable to 

local people, via their elected representatives for improving outcomes relating to 
all priorities for the Borough and its residents.  Scrutiny seeks to influence those 
who make decisions by considering the major issues affecting the Borough and 
making recommendations about how services can be improved. 
 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 101



  

 

4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1 Annual reports are an opportunity to review the scrutiny work programme for the 

past year and assess the impact of scrutiny has had on influencing policy and 
holding the Executive to account.  Looking at an Annual Report can help us to 
understand the nature of the work undertaken by Overview and Scrutiny and to 
assess its effectiveness.  It also gives an opportunity to reflect on any lessons 
learned during the year to help guide future work. 

 
4.2 The production of an Annual Report is a statutory requirement of the Constitution 

and in addition the Committee “must report annually to the full Council on future 
work programmes and amended working methods if appropriate.” 
 

4.3 This Annual Scrutiny Report highlights some key achievements from the year 
where Scrutiny has made a difference. 
 

4.4 There is scope to build on and develop different methods of scrutiny next year; 
particular attention needs to be given on evidencing how Scrutiny actually makes a 
difference and forward planning. 

 
4.5 The Committee is due to consider the Annual Scrutiny report at its meeting on 13th 

April 2017.  Any amendments to the recommendation will be reported to Council. 
 
5. Conclusion 
 
5.1 The Local Authority, through its Overview and Scrutiny Function, has an influential, 

as well as statutory, role in scrutinising the activities and performance of the 
Cabinet and External Bodies.  The Annual Scrutiny Report provides an opportunity 
to communicate the work the Committee and its Panels have undertaken, 
challenges faced and the improvements made as a result of scrutiny. 
 

6. Appendices Attached 
 

A - Annual Scrutiny Report 2016/17 
 

7. Background Papers 
 

None. 

Page 102



 
 
 

Annual Scrutiny 
Report 

 
2016/2017 

 
 

 

Page 103



Foreword 
 
It gives me great pleasure to introduce the 2016/2017 Annual Scrutiny Report. The report 
highlights the key areas of work that each Panel and the main committee have 
concentrated on during the past municipal year. 
 
The main committee and each of the panels have had a busy year. This report 
highlights their key achievements.  I hope it accurately reflects the level o
[...]
Scrutiny Items  

• Ofsted: 2nd monitoring visit 

• Ofsted inspections of schools (termly update) 

• SEND and psychology service 

• Fostering and Adoption 

• Section 11 safeguarding audits 

• Action Plan on exam results – verbal update 
 

 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

2
6



AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 127

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 128

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 31 January 2017 and 23 February 2017
	Minutes , 23/02/2017 Council

	5 Recommendation of the Cabinet from its meeting held on 18th April 2017
	Housing Strategy Appendix A
	Housing Strategy Appendix B
	Housing Strategy Appendix C
	Housing Strategy Appendix D

	6 Recommendation of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee from it's meeting held on 13th April 2017
	Annual Scrutiny Report 2016 - 17 Appx

	9 Part II Minutes - 31 January 2017



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS

At a Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at The Curve - William 
Street, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 1XY on Tuesday, 25th April, 2017 at 7.00 pm

Present:- The Worshipful the Mayor (Arvind Dhaliwal), in the chair; Councillors 
Ajaib, Anderson, Bains, Bal, Bedi, Brooker, Carter, Chahal, Chaudhry, 
Cheema, Chohan, Dar, Davis, Amarpreet Dhaliwal, M Holledge, 
N Holledge, Hussain, Mann, Matloob, Munawar, Nazir, Pantelic, Parmar, 
Plenty, Qaseem, Rana, Rasib, Sadiq, A Sandhu, R Sandhu, Sarfraz, 
Shah, Sharif, Smith, Sohal, Strutton, Swindlehurst and Wright

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Coad and Usmani

69. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Bal declared that his daughter worked for Slough Borough Council

70. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 31 
January 2017 and 23 February 2017 

Resolved - That the Part I Minutes of the Council meeting held on 31st January 
2017 and minutes from 23 February 2017 be approved as a correct 
record.

71. To receive the Mayor's Communications. 

This was the last full Council Meeting at which the Mayor would preside and he 
conveyed his thanks to his Chaplain, the Reverend Linda Hillier who had 
attended Council meetings during the year. It was noted that Reverend Hillier 
had taken up her duties as the Mayor’s Chaplain in 2009. The Mayor expressed 
his thanks for her help and support, particularly when she was so busy helping 
the community.

Members were informed that the Council’s Superintendent Registrar, Yvonne 
Summersgill , had received a prestigious High Sheriff’s Award. The 
Commissioner for Regulation and Consumer Protection, Councillor Sohal, said a 
few words in recognition of Ms Summersgill service over the past 15 years.

The Mayor expressed his appreciation to the Mayor’s Executive Assistant, 
Suzanne Mason, for her professionalism and efficiency; which had contributed 
towards him carrying out his Mayoral duties effectively and ensured that it had 
been a  successful year.

72. Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9. 

None received.



Council - 25.04.17

73. Recommendation of the Cabinet from its meeting held on 18th April 2017 

It was moved by Councillor Ajaib, 
Seconded by Councillor Munawar, 

“That the draft Housing Strategy 2016-2021, as at Appendix C to the report, be 
approved.”

The recommendation was put to the vote and carried unanimously.

Resolved -  That the draft Housing Strategy 2016-2021, as at Appendix C to the 
report, be approved.

74. Recommendation of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee from it's 
meeting held on 13th April 2017 

It was moved by Councillor Nazir, 
Seconded by Councillor Munawar, 

“That the Annual Scrutiny Report 2016/17 be endorsed.”

The recommendation was put to the vote and carried unanimously. 

Resolved - That the Annual Scrutiny Report 2016/17 be endorsed.

75. To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10 (as tabled). 

Copies of questions received from Councillors Strutton and Wright, together with 
the replies, were tabled.  

76. Vote of Thanks 

The Mayor thanked all who had provided him with help and support throughout 
the year, including the Deputy Mayor, Councillor Shah, the Mayor’s Chaplain, the 
Reverend Linda Hillier, and his wife and family for their encouragement and 
support throughout the year. 

The Mayor also thanked all staff in the Mayoral Office, Democratic Services, 
Facilities and other council departments who had supported him, before 
extending his best wishes to his successor for the municipal year ahead.

Councillor Munawar moved and Councillor Matloob seconded a vote of thanks to 
the retiring Mayor for his service during the past municipal year.  A number of 
other Members added their thanks to the Mayor. 

The Deputy Mayor was also thanked for her services during the municipal year. 



Council - 25.04.17

77. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Resolved  -  That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the item in Part 2 of the Agenda, as it involves 
information relating to an individual and the likely disclosure of 
exempt information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the Authority holding the 
information) as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (amended).

78. Part II Minutes - 31 January 2017 

Resolved – That the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 31st January 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.00 pm and closed at 8.07 pm)


